Illinois law.
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Section 230.30  Access and Work Requirements 

Upon arrival at the Marina:

a)	Licensed vendors will be issued a vendor code at the beginning of the season.  This code will provide access to the docks and parking gates.  Vendor's vehicles must be identified.  The vendor name should be conspicuously displayed so as to be visible to Department personnel.  Any misuse of these privileges will result in termination of the Vendor Services Agreement. 

b)	Unlicensed vendors must register at the Marina Office and provide a work order identifying what boats they will be working on and the nature of the work.  The vendor will then be issued a gate pass.  All unlicensed vendors must log out at the Marina Office and return the gate pass upon completion of the work or at the end of the work day, whichever comes first.  Unlicensed vendors not providing evidence of warrant work being performed will be required to become a licensed vendor within 7 days.

c)	All vendors will be required to be in uniform with company name visible or a Marina pass will have to be worn so as to be visible to Department of Natural Resources personnel. 

d)	Employees shall present a valid vendor work order and/or personal identification upon request of Department personnel. 

e)	Employees found working without proper authorization will be escorted to a harbor supervisor for disposition.  Any employee found to be working without proper identification more than once may be banned from working at Departmental property for up to five years in accordance with the standards expressed in 17 Ill. Adm. Code 2530.420. 

f)	All employees may perform only such work as authorized by agreement between vendor and Department. 

g)	Employees performing mechanical work must be certified by an appropriate certifying or training organization. 

h)	Except in cases of emergency to keep a vessel afloat, no work shall be done between sunset and 8 a.m. 

i)	No employee shall place any tools, equipment, parts or materials so as to obstruct docks, fingers or walkways. 

j)	Use of Marina dock carts is prohibited.

(Source:  Amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 1358, effective January 10, 2005)
